


importantSafeguardsandPrecautionsREAD AND RETAIN ALL SAFETY AND
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. HEED ALL JWARNINGS iNTHE MANUAL AND ON UNIT

INSTALLATION J
POWER SOURCE CAUTION
Operate only from power source indicated on unit
or in this manual, if uncertain, have your Electric
Utility Service Company or Video Products Dealer
verity your home power SOurce.

2 POWER CORD PLUG
For safe_, this unit has a polarized type plug (one
wide blade), or a three-wire grounding type plug.
Always hold the plug firmly and make sum your
hands are dry when plugging in or unplugging the
AC power cord. Regularly remove dust, dirt, etc.
on the plug.

POLARIZED PLUG CAUT1ON:

The plug fits into outJetone w'ay.If it cannot be fully
inserted, try reversing it. If it stillwill not fit, have an
electrician install the proper wail outlet• Do not
tamper with the plug÷

GROUNDING PLUG CAUTION:

The ptug requires a three-hole grounding outlet.
If necessary, have an electrician install the proper
outlet. Do not tamper with the plug•
3 POWER CORD

To avoid unit malfun_on, and to protect against
electrical shock, fire or personal injury:
- Keep power cord away from heating appliances
and walking traffic. Do not rest heavy objects on,
or roll such objects over the power card.
- Do not tamper with the cord in any way.
- An extension cord should have the came type
plug (polarized or grounding) and must be
securely connected.
- Overloaded waft outlets or exlension cords is a
fire hazard.
- Frayed cords, damaged plugs, and damaged or
cracked wire insulation are hazardous and should
be replaced by a qualified erectdcian.

4 DO NOT BLOCK VENTILATION HOLES
ventilation openings in the cabinet release heat
generated during operation, I! blocked, heal
build-up may result in a fire hazard or heat
damage to cassettes.
For your protection:
a. Never cover ventilation slots while unit is ON,

or operate unit while placed on a bed, sofa,
rug, or other soft surface.

b. Avoid built-in installation, such as a book case
or rack, unlass properly ventilated.

5 AVOID EXTREMELY HOT LOCATIONS OR
SUDDEN TEMPERATURE CHANGES

Do not place unit over or near a heater or
regulator, in direct sunlight, etc. If unit Lssuddenly
moved from a cold place to a warm place,
moisture may condense in unit and on the tape
cau_ng damage.

6 TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY

• Never place unit or) support or stand that is not

OUTDOOR ANTENNA INSTALLATION
SAFE ANTENNA AND CABLE CONNECTION

An outside antenna or cable system must be propedy
grounded to provide SOme protection
against built up static charges ___'_'="
and voltage. Section 810 / _---",,fS'_
Of the National Electrical _--------------------_______,/__,,_=_--• i¢_=,_-...
Code, ANSI/NFPA 70 (=n I _1 /_iJ-_
Canada, part 1 of the L._,__..--._
Canadian EIec'o'ical Code) __-_J.____
provides information _='- ='_"
regarding proper grounding of the mast and supporting
structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to an antenna
discharge unit, size of grounding conductors, location of
antenna discharge unil, connection to grounding
electrodes, and requirements for the grounding electrode.

2 KEEP ANTENNA CLEAR OF HIGH VOLTAGE
POWER LINES OR CIRCUITS

Locate an outside antenna system well away from power
lines and elect.,ic light or power circuits so it will never
touct_ these power sources should it ever fall, When
installing antenna, absolutely never touch power lines,
cimuits or other power sources as this could be fatal,

J USING THE UNIT
Before unitis brought out ofstorageor moved _oa new kx;ation,
refer agaJ_ to the INSTALLATION section of these safeguards.
1 KEEP UNIT WELL AWAY FROM WATER OR

MOISTURE, such as vases, sinks, tubs, etc,
2 IF EXPOSED TO RAIN, MOISTURE, OR

STRONG IMPACT, unplug unit and have it inspected
by a qualified service technician before use.

3 ELECTRICAL STORMS
Dudng a lightning storm, or before leaving unit unused for
extended pedods el time, disconnect all equipment from
the power source as well as the ar_enna and cable system.

4 WHEN UNIT IS PLUGGED IN
* DO NOT OPERATE IF:
- liquid has spilled into unit.
- unit was dropped or otherwise damaged.
- unit emits StudY,e. melodors, or noises.
Immediately unplag unit, and have it inspected by a
serv_e tedwcian to avoid potentiaJfire and shock hazards.
, Never drop or pushanyobjectthrough openiegs inunit

Touchi_ internalpartsmay _u._a _ shod_orlye hazard.
• Keep magnetic obiects, such as speakers, away from

unit to avoid e_ectncal interference.
5 USING ACCESSORIES

Use onty accessories recommended by the manufacturer
to avoid dsk of fire, shock, or other hazards.

6 CLEANING UNIT
Jg _it. Use a dean, de/,_untrasted clo_ to

removedu_ or de_is. DONOT USE dea_ Ituids,
asmsot_ or forced air that couldover-spray, or seep into unit and
cause electTicalsl_xt,_Any subs_co, suchas wax, adhesi_
tape, ate,rnay mar the _dnet suffacs,_re to grsasy,
humid,or dustyareas may edveP._y affect internal parts.

I SERVICE I
1 DO NOT SERVICE PRODUCT YOURSELF

If.after carefully fo_lowingdetailed operating _, the
unitdoes not operate properly,do notattempt to ogan or
remove covers, or rnaka any edjustmor_s not describedin thefirm, level, and adequately strong.

The unit could fall causing serious _, manual. Un_ug unit and cordacta qualified service technidan.
injury to a child or adult and 2 REPLACEMENT OF PARTS

Make sure the service technician uses only parts specified
damage to the unit. by the manufacturer, or have equal safety characteristics I• Move any appliance and cart
combination with care, as original p_rls. The use of unauthorized substitutes may J
Quick stops, excesdve tome, and result ,n fire, electric shock, or other hazards. I
uneven surfaces may cause objects to overturn. 3 SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING I

• Carefully follow all operating instructions. After unit is serviced or repaired, requestthat a through safety
check be done as described in the manulacturer'sservi_ J

2. =ersture t° inscre v_:leouni_is insafe °Peratlng ccxlddJorl'J



Safety Precautions/Mesures de sdcuritd
WarnJng : To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture.

Caution : To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert.

Avertissement : Afin de pr_ven[r tout risque d'Incendie ou de chocs _lectriques, ne pas
exposer cet appareil tt la pluie ou _ une humidit6 excessive.

Attention : Pour dviter les chocs 61ectrtques, introduire la lame la plus large de la fiche dans
la borne correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqu'au fond.

This video recorder, equipped with the HQ (High Quality) System, is compatiblewith
existing VHS equipment.
Only use those tapes with the _ mark. It is recommended that only cassette tapes that
have been tested and inspected for use in 2, 4, 6, and 8 hour VCR machines be used.
This television receiver provides display of television closed captioning in accordance with
§15.119 of the FCC rules.

FCC WARNING : Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment
would void the user's authority to operate.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK
OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT

REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS
INSIDE REFER SERVICING TO

QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

This symbolwarns the user that uninsulated
voltage within the unit may have sufficient
magnitude to cause eTectdcshock.
Therefore, it is dangerous to make any kind
ol contact with any insidepart of this unit.
This symbolalerts the user that important
literatureconcerningthe operation and
maintenance of this unit has been included.
Therefore, it should be read carefully in order
to avoid any problems.

3



Congratulations
on your purchase 0f one of the most
sophisticated and reliable products on the market
today. Used properly, it wi/i bring you and your
family years of enjoyment. Please till in the
information below, The serial number is on the
tag located on the back of your unit.

Date of Purchase
DealerPurchasedFrom
DealerAddress
Dealer Phone No,
Model NOr
Serial No,

Accessories

1
i M_

eo_.®

,_,_ ,Q[_,i

[] Remote Control
LSSQ0277

I_Ba_edes
2"AA"

TO order accessories,
call toll free 1-800-332-5368.
,,. .. . ............ .,,

1) Open the cover.

2) Insertbattedesas marked,

3) Close the cover.

[] Battery replacement caution
• Donot mixoldandnewbatteries.
• Donot mixojkaiinowithmanganesebatteries.

Break off the tab to protect.

Record Tab

With Power ON, press
PLAY/REPEAT on the
unit for 7 seconds to
deactivate the SELF-
DEMO Mode.

Repeat this to display
demo screen.
4

Screw driver

To record again.

Cover the hole
with cellophane tape.



Important Safeguards and Precautions / Safety Precautions ......... 2

Before Using ......................................................................................... 4

Table of Contents ................................................................................. 5

Location of Controls ............................................................................ 6

Initial Setup for ANT. / Cable Connection .......................................... 8

Initial Setup for DSS / Cable box Connection ................................. 10

Reset Language, Channels, Clock, Time Zone Adjust ................... 12

Playback a Tape ................................................................................. 14

Record On a Tape .............................................................................. 14

Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) ............................................................. 15

TV Operation ...................................................................................... 16

Closed Caption System ..................................................................... 17

TV Timer Features .............................................................................. 18

Picture Adjustment ............................................................................ 20

FM Radio ............................................................................................. 21

Timer Recording ............................................................ *..................... 22

Timer Programming using
VCR Plus+ ® System ............................................................................ 24

Cable Box Universal Remote Control Feature ................................ 26

Tape Operation ................................................................................... 28

Special VCR Features ........................................................................ 31

V-Chip Control Feature ...................................................................... 35

On-Screen Display (OSD) .................................................................. 39
Warning and Instruction Display ...................................................... 40
Unit Information ................................................................................. 41

Before Requesting Service ............................................................... 42
Service Center List ............................................................................ 43

Spanish Quick Use Guide / Guia para rdpida consulta .................. 44
Limited Warranty ................................................................................ 46
Index .................................................................................................... 47



m,oio,,F.l o]I LoJlL o] t Iq aL.oJ .. 

Light Tower'" Illuminated Remote Control
LIGHT button:
When LIGHT is pressed, available buttons in the selected mode light up and the selected mode
button (COMBO or DSS CABLE) flashes for 5 seconds. If no button is pressed, light goes out in 5
seconds to conserve batteries. Also, by holding down a button, you can confirm the setected mode
(mode button will flash) in the dark.
EJECT button:
When EJECT is pressed, the tape is ejected from Cassetle Compartment.
If EJECT is pressed during recording, the unit will not respond to the command,

EJECT

Page 6

POWER

Page 8

FMfl"V

Page 21

MUTE

Page 16

CHANNEL UP/DOWN Pg. 16
SELECT UP/DOWN

ACTION

Page 12

NUMBER KEYS

Page 16

REWIND/SEARCH

_e 14

PAUSE/SLOW
Pa( 14

CMIZERO

SLEEP

NITE
Pa( 16

EJECT

Pg. 13

COMBO

Page 26
LIGHT

Page 6
OSS CABLE

Page 26
RAPID TUNE

Page 16

VOLUME UP/DOWN Pg, 16
SET/BACKSPACE Pg. 13

PROGRAM Page 22

VCR Plus+ Page 24

TRACKING UP/DOWN

V-Lock Page 41

ADD/DELETE

Page 13
PLAY

Paqe 14

FAST FORWARD/SEARCH

Page 14

ENTER Page 26
39

STOP
le 14

TAPE POSITION
Pa( 29

REC
14

;F_ARCH
Pa 28

SPEED

Page 14

COUNTER RESET

Page 30

6 [*]il:l,.'f.'ll,'l_liltl_llllfil, i,l,:lIIif.=lll l _'-[_]_ir_'_J:1i_-_ir_p_*'_i_I'_i_I_Ki_1_[_H_i_r_ ,IIKI_*]i



REWIND/SEARCH Page 14 __
ACTION Page 13

STOP/EJECT Page 14 __
ACTION Page 13

CHANNELUP/OOWN Page 16 __
TRACKINGUP/DOWNPage 41
SELECTUP/DOWN Page 13

VOLUME UP/DOWN Page 16
SET/BACKSPACE Page 13

POWER
Page 8

Audio/Video In Jack
Page 15 ++++++....

Cassette Compartment- Page 14

PLAWREPEAT

Page 14

__FAST FORWARD/SEARCH
Page 14

REC

Page 14

TIMER/FM

Pages 19, 21

Bulll-ln Speaker

Phones Jack

Page 16

in ,r

REC Indicator '_tights dudng recording. -- PROG TIMER Indicator
In Rec Pause or OTR _ I / J Lights when the unit is sat for "rimer

I / / Recording. It flashes when a Timer
Pause mode, the indicator _ I /_/ Recording has been set with no tapeflashes.

Page 14 f _ inserled, the clock is not set, or the
tape is Lnmotion.

Remote Sensor ON TIMER Indicator Page 22
Lights when the
On Timer is set.

Page 18

AC Power Plu,
When pLuggedinto
an AC outlet, this
unit consumes 4.0 W
of electric power in
OFF condition. ®

II-IF Antenna
Input Terminal
In from your Antenna
or Cable.
Pages 8, 10



• Connect the Cable from Antenna/Cable to the VHF/UHF
terminal on unit.

UNIT

-'" ANT.ICABLE

VHF/UHF

Press COMBO for Combo mode.

Press POWER* on theremote or unit.

When the unit is turned on thefirst time, SELECT
LANGUAGE screen appears,

SELECTLANGUAGE

PRE_S CH • :E_gt_sh

OPRIMIR CH V :Espaffo]

APP. VOL + :Frangal$

• If wrong language is set, complete "Reset
all unit Memory Functions" steps page 9.

3 Press CH & to select English,
OR

Press CH Y to select Spanish
(Espahol).

OR
Press VOL + to select French
(Franqais),
CHANNEL/CLOCK AUTO SET
screen appears.

CHANNEL/CLOCKAUTOSET
CONNECT ANTENNA CABL_
AND IF YOU USE A CAIB_.E
BOX, TUNE I T TO YOUR
LOCAL PB,9 OH THEN,,.

PLEASE PRES_ CH UP KEY

WARNING: ]
When using "Nut type" RF coaxial cables, tighten with I

fingers only. Overtightening may damage terminals. I



4 Press CH & Key to start
CHANNEL / CLOCK AUTO SET
operation Settmgs are performed
automatically If the setup is
completed, the following screen is
displayed

2I712001tYEO1200PM
DST ON

_EF-F ING CH 10

AUTO CLOCK SET

COMPLETED

END PRESS OH UP KEY

If AUTO CLOCK SET IS
INCOMPLETE screen appears, set
the clock usmg MANUAL CLOCK
SET )rocedure as below

AUTO CLOCK SET

I S iNCOMPLETE

PLEASE SET CLOCK BY
PRESSLNG ACTION KEY

POWER--

ACTION"

÷/o

o _B:J

--COMBO

SELECT/

--SET

-'. CH UP

,i, CH DOWN

)' VOL UP

4 VOL DOWN

If AUTO CLOCK SET was _ncomplete,
manually set the clock as follows

Press ACTION Key on the Remoteto display SET CLOCK Menu screen

../]_-,........... .o_j..o_,,,_

SELECT a •

E]_ ACT ION

[."[q l!:l[ol in _ le]_i i-"

Press ,i, V to select the month andpress b, to set In the same manner,
setectand set the date, year, time,
and DST (DayltghtSaving Time)

SET CLOCK

DS¥ ON

_L=IR_[_iIle{o}31,TaIt=ill._

3
SET ,11
END ACT ION

Press ACTION Key twice to start
CLOCK and exit

When moving unit to a new location,or =fa
mistake was made _nthe Intttal Setup
sect=on,
• Make sure a tape tsnot inserted =nthe untt

,,t t
,Tornthe un,,

Power on

Press and hold both PLAY and
FF on the unit for more than 5
seconds
• The power willshutoff
• Please _gnore=NOCASSETTE"

warning

Do "Initial Setup" on page 8
9



• Connect the OUT Jack on your
cable box to the VHF/UHF
terminal on unit with an RF cable.

UNIT

Note to CABLE System Installer
This reminder is provided to call the
CABLE (Cable TV) System Insta{lers
attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC
that provides guidelines for proper
grounding and, in particular, specifies
that the cable ground shall be
connected to the grounding system
ol the building, as close to the point
of cable entry as practical.

Cable TV
Converter Box

J / IN from
CAB LE

Press COMBO for Combo mode.

1 ress POWER* on the

remote or unit.

When the unit is turned on
the first time, SELECT
LANGUAGE screen ap _ears.

SELECTLANGUAGE

PRESS CH & :English

OPRIMIRCH T :Espa_ol

APP. VOL + ;Fr_nqais

3

• Turn on your cable box and set it to
.PBS(Public Broadcast Station) channel
,n your time zone. If you use DSS
receiver, it must be turned off.

I WARNING: . J
When using "Nut type RF coaxial cables, tighten with ]

fingers only. Overtightenlng may damage terminals. I

10

Press CH A to select English,
OR

Press CH V to select Spanish
(EspaSo]).

OR
Press VOL + to select French
(Frangais).
CHANNEL/CLOCK AUTO SET
screen appears.

CKANNEL/CLOCKAUTOSET
CONNECT ANTENNA CABLE
AND tF YOU USE A CABLE
BOX, TUNE IT TO YOUR
LOCAL PBS CH THEN.,.

PLEASE PRESS CH UP KEY

• If wrong language is set,
comptete "Reset al_unit Memory
Functions" steps page 9.



4 Press CH A Key to start
CHANNEL / CLOCK AUTO SET
operation. Settings are performed
automatically. If the setup is
completed, the following screen is
displayed.

2/712001WED12:00PM
DST: ON

SETTING : CH 10

AUTO CLOCK BET

COMPLETED

END ; PRESS OH UP KEY

If AUTO CLOCK SET IS
INCOMPLETE screen appears, set
the clock using MANUAL CLOCK
SET )rocedure on page 9.

AUTO CL(X;K SET

I S I NC,OMPLETE

PLEASE SET CLOCK BY
PRESSING ACTION KEY

1) Press ACTION.
2) Press kV_ I_ to select "CH."

<2D(3DGD
(_ <3D(333
_ c_c) o

_-o o OD (3-1
o_ o_1

SELECT/

A:CH UP
v:CH DOWN
k :VOL UP
4 :VOL DOWN

MAIN MIES",,U

SELECT:& Y ,il I_-
SET :ACTION

3) Press ACTION.

I SET UP CHANNEL

1ANTENNA : CABLE
]AUTO SET
ICHANNEL CAPTION

IVCR_Ius÷ CH SET UP
| SELECT:A v
I SET ;b
I END :ACTION

4) Press &V to select
CABLE BOX SET UP and press I_.

I ARE YOU USING i

A CABLE BOX?

YES

5) Press &_' to select "YES" or "NO"
and press I_.

• If you select...
• "YES" -) Step 6).
• "NO" --)Press ACTIONthreetimesto exit.

ENTER CABLE BOX OUTPUT

CHANNEL

6) Press AV to select the same channel as
your cable box or DSS receiver output
channel, then press I_.

• If necessary,refer to your cable box manual.
• If you are using AudioNideo jack connection
for your cablebox, select and set "VIDEO
OUT" as the outputchannel.

7) Press ACTION
three times to exit.

11



1 Press ACTION*
to display MAIN MENU.

1 Language1) Press &V'<I I_ to
select language
icon.

2) Press ACTION
repeatedly.

MENU PFIIN_IPAL

_LEGIR:a. v 4 I,,
FIJAR :ACTION

For Spanish

For French

MAIN

For English

3) Press &V<l I_ to
select "EXtT."
Press ACTION to
exit.

[] Channels
1) Press AV<I I_ to

select "CH."

2) Press ACTION.

NNEL

{WE_ g|GNAL DtSPLAY',OFF
{CABLE 6OX SIET UP
(VCR Plus+ CH SET UP
I SELECT:A 1"

I SEI" :_
_, END :ACTION

3) Press &T to select
"ANTENNA," then
press I_ to set your
antenna system
("TV"or "CABLE").

4) Press kT to select
=AUTO SET," then
press I_-.

• AfterChannelAutoSet
isfinished,ClockAuto
Setwillbe performed.

[] Clock
1) Press &Y<I I_ to

setect "CLOCK."
MA|N ME_

2) Press ACTION.
SET C_.OCK

AUTO CLOCK SET
rm_ln_n=
TtME ZONE ADJUST :O

SELECT :J, •
SET :1_
END :ACttON

"TIMEZONEADJUST'
appearsonly when
autoclockisset,)

3) Press &V to select
"MANUAL" or
"AUTO CLOCK
SET" and press I_.

* ForAutoClockSet,
select"AUTOCLOCK
SET,"thenpressCH_

\_,, sETCLOCK

4) Press &V and
press ,4 I_ to
select and set the
month, date, year,
time, and DST
(Daylight Saving
Time).

5) Press ACTION
twice to
clock and exit this
mode.

' x I I



• TimeZone Adjust
(Only when Auto Clock is set.)

1) Press AV41 I_ to
select "CLOCK."

2) Press ACTION.
SET CLOCK

AUTO CLOCK SET

ICAN_JAL

e ,J q

SELECT: A T
SET :_ ib
END :ACTION

3)Press AY to select
TIME ZONE
ADJUST and
press 41or • to
subtract or add
hour(s) as
necessary.

SET CLOCK 1

AUTO CLOCK SET
MANUAL

SELECT:A v
SET ;<
END :ACTION

4) Press ACTION
twice to exit.

• TIME ZONE
ADJUST returns to
"0" if clock is set
manually.

POWER_ SELECT/

A:CH UP

v:CH DOWN

1':VOL UP

4:VOL DOWN

NUMBER
Keys

--ADD/DLT

ACTION key on
the unit

IrI_0PF,UlEC/m"t_

On Unit

Youcanoperatethe
menuscreenusing
unitbuttons.
Todisplaythe menu,
press STOP/EJECT
andREWtogether
with notape inserted.
Toexit the menu,
repeat abovewithor
withouttape inserted
untilnormalscreen
appears,

Using &V41 _ keys

On Remote

VOL CH

QQ®Q

.On Unit

• : CH UP
V : CH DOWN
I_ : VOLUME UP
41: VOLUME DOWN
Wheneverthe menuor program
screenisdisplayed,CHANNEL
UP/DOWN functionas •V and
VOLUME UP/DOWN functionas
<11_ only,

Add or Delete a Channel
To add channel: To delete channel:
Selectchannelwith SelectchannetwithCH
numberkeysand Ay or numberkeysand
pressADDIDLT. pressADD/DLT.

CH/,t,ZNE_Oe XDOE_ Q't/_N_"t 08 _ "rED



.o" "-oo • . .o"

[_Ready Check List

[_ Allconnectionsare made.
[] Yourunitis pluggedin,

11__ I Insert a cassette.

• The unitpowercomes
on automatically.

rd _ _,

To prevent tape jam, __>_'_
remove looseor peelinglabels
from tapes.

Press PLAY.• Playbackbegins if cassettehas no
record tab.

• Forward/Reverse scene search
•-) Press FF or REW
•-) Press again or PLAY to release.

• Still (Freeze) picture
•-) Press PAUSFJSLOW
•-) Press PLAY to release.

• Slow Motion picture
•-_ Hold down PAUSE/SLOW in

Still mode
•-) Press PLAY to release.

• Frame by Frame picture
•-) Press PAUSE/SLOW in Still mode
•-) Press PLAY to release,

• These features workbest inSP or SLP mode.
• After theunit is inStill orSlow mode for 3

minutes, it will switch to Stop modeautomatically
to protect the tape and the video head.

• Stop -_ Press STOP
• Rewind tape --) Press REW inStop mode
• Fast forward tape --) Press FF in Stop mode
• Eject tape .-) Press EJECT on the remote

orSTOP/EJECT on the unit

You can operate on the unit
CH&T

inserta cassette. PLAY
REC

[] Press to stop and/or REC Indicator
ejecttape.

Insert a cassette with record tab,• The unitpowercomeson automatically.

Press CH AV'* or number keys toSelect Channel.
• For "LINE" input, see bottomof next page.

Press SPEED to select recordingspeed (see page 41).
SP = Standard Play
LP = Long Play
SLP = Super Long Play
• Selectedspeed is displayed.

Press REC to start recording.• To editoutunwantedportions,press
PAUSE/SLOWto pauseandresume
recording.

• Youcannotviewanotherchannelduring
recording.

• Stop -_ Press STOP
• One Touch Recording (OTR)

Press REC repeatedly -._,...-_,_o
to set the recording ('- " "_)
length (30 rain - 4 hours.) --,_o,--=_.,-2_0.,-1:_0.,-.-
• The unit stops recording at a preset time.
• PROG TIMER indicator lights on the unit.

• After the unit has been in Rec Pause mode for 5
minutes, it wLllstop automatically to protect the
tape and the video head.

• The remaining recording time of an OTR can be
displayed by pressing DISPLAY.

II _)_(_)_j SELECT!
]J ,(_"_SET
//f-__ \\=:CH UP
II ' :il -:CHDOWN

ACTIOn- _ -C_JJJ p:VOLUP

,:vo,oowN
___ III (3) G:3[QD_J4-_--TFIACKINGI

NUMu_-H

PLAy_ADD/DLT
REW_-__ __Z_.__.G_-_-_-FF

/SLOW H J u .V=u_STOP

SPEED__ -c)__ -REc



Connections you'll need to make. Recording (Editing) unit

Playing (Source) VCR

AUDIO VIDEO

OUT (3 7,NOIOC I
_) IN FROMANT.

@ OUT TO TV
VIDEO IN AUDIO IN

' I

Insert pre-
recorded tape.

"t

Insert blank tape
with record tab.

• Dubbing tapes protected
with Copy Guard will have
poor quality results,

Select "LINE" mode.

See "Selecting Input Mode" below.

I Press PLAY then I Press REC, then

PAUSE

_1 _ PAUSE at starting REC PAUSEPAUSE/SLOWpoint to put in {_) _l_ immediately to put in
Standby mode. Standby mode.

(Perform operation of steps 4 and 5 on both units at same time.)

Press PLAY

to start dubbing.

PressSTOP

to stop dubbing.

PAUSE

STOP

Q)

Press PAUSE/SLOW

to start dubbing.

Press STOP

to stop dubbing.

7
• Unauthorized exchanging |

and/or copying of copyrighted /recordings may be copyright
infringement.

Method 1:
Press CH &,. The displaywillchangeas lollows.

C--'--2;I
LE)Method 2: "-,-_LINE,,.-_,-125 or

a Press ACTION for MAIN MENU.
b Press A,_'<II_ to select 'q-V", then press ACTION

lot SET UP TV screen.
c Press AV to select =INPUT SELECT," and

then press I_ to select "TUNER" or "LINE."
d Press ACTION twice to exit this mode.

15



Press POWER* on the remote orunit.

2 08 UseCH&_'or
•Be number keys to

select a channet.

3
24 IIIlflIIIH ......................

Press VOL + or VOL -
to adjust votume.

Color and picture intensity levels are adjusted so the
screen is easier on your eyes during nLghttime use,

NIGHT Press NITE to set NIGHT
mode.
• NIGHT mode may be selected

when watching TV, playinga
tape, or while in FM mode.

Press NITE to cancel.
• Previous settingsare restored.
° NIGHT mode is canceled

when power is turnedoffor
power failure occurs.

[_PReady Check List
[] All connections are made,

[] Your unit is plugged in.

VOL + VOL-

PLAY/
REPEAT

r -i.
PHONES
Jack

RAPID

• Using the 100 key
When selecting CABLE channels 100 to 125
with the number keys, first press the 100 key,
and then enter the remaining two digits.

[] Rapid Tune
Press R-TUNE to display the last channel you
were watching.

[] Audio Mute
Press MUTE to instantly mute the sound. Press
agaLn to restore the previous sound level

• Phones
Connect an earphone (not supplied) or
headphones (not supplied) to the Phones Jack.

VOL
UP/DOWN

100 KEY-

NITE-

;H
IP/DOWN

-NUMBER
Keys



Closed Caption is ...
This multi-use systemnot onlyallows the hearing
impairedto enjoy selectedprograms, but also
makes useful information from TV stations
availableto everyone.

Press ACTION
to display MAIN MENU.

MAIN k_5'dU

_'r ;AC'rloN

Closed Caption narration, ifavailable, is displayed
when MUTE button is pressed for silence.

Press ACTIONto display MAIN MENU.

I .__ 1)Press A,V411_

,_=_u to select "I'V."2) Press ACTION
1)Press AV4 I_ to display SET

to select "IV." UP "IV screen.
2) Press ACTION

to display SET _ _'_
UP "IV screen. O select_APTIOI"_="

.._r sEL_c_ :TUNER2) Press I_ to
SET UP T_

_SELEK

I;:'l' :TUNER

V I OEO AD,JUS7
FM ANTENNA : EXT

_,fLECT ; • 'i'
SET :l_
END : ACT ION

VIDE0 ADJUST

1) Press AV tO FMANTENNA: EX3"SELECT:•

select "CAPTION". sET :,.
END :ACTION

2) Press I_ to

display CAPTION 4 c_,m,ON
CC ON MUTF. : CAP C1

screen.

cA_r,o. 1) Press &T to
select CAPTION[_PmTliE[e_Je]r_J-i1___.a r_ COil

CC ON MUTE : CAP Cl MODE.

displayCAPTION
screen.

S_:• qL'

SET :b
END :ACT_(]N

1) Press A'Y to
select CAPTION
MODE.

2) Press I_
repeatedlyto
select"OFF."

SL=T :_-
:ACTION

TF_T C2 TEXTC1

_u_ _--J

2) Press I_
repeatedlyto
select mode.
(See left.)

Press ACTION three timesto returnto the normal screen.

[ G_.PT tON

/ SEL.E_t ;• ",'

IN

1) Press AV to
select CC ON
MUTE.
Press
repeatedlytoselect
desired mode.

, EachpressofI_ will
thedisp4ayas
left.

° Thecaptionmaybe
broadcastoverCAP
C1 orC2.

Recording and Playing Back a Closed "_
Caption/Text Program /
Record : Record normally. Closed Caption/|

Textsignal, if present, isrecorded L
automatically.

Playback : Start playback. Do above steps to i
select desired captionmode. ]

Closed Caption Mode Selections
Caption Mode: CAP C1 or C2

Press ACTION three times
to return to the normal screen.

Press MUTE to mute the sound and
display closed captioning.
• To cancel, pressMUTE again.

A narration of selected TV programs is displayed.
Check TV program listings for CC(Crosed Caption) broadcasts.
Caption Mode: TEXT C1 or C2
The lower half of the screen will be blocked out. When the TV station broadcasts information,
such as program listings,itwillappear in this space,
Caption Mode: OFF
Closed Caption/Text narration will not be displayed.
NOTE : The closed caption or text signal may be broadcast overC1, C2, or both,

Also, text contentscan vary so you may wish to try differentsettings.

17



This unit can be set to automatically power on in one
of 3 modes (TV, Playback, or FM radio.)
You can also combine the On-Timer with a one
minute alarm that gradually increases in volume.

Press PROG/VCR+* buttonto display SET PROGRAM screen.

2 pROGP,t,.M

TIMER PR(XtP,/_U;t_=

SELL:_" : & v
SET :i-
I_D :PROG

1)Press &V to select
"ON TIMER."

2) Press Ib to display
ON TIMER screen.

1_ Ready Check List
[] The clock is set to correct time.

r,,,1...........
n,_._:_ v

• ON-TIMER mode
selection order

I_CH02_CH0:3 "°°''¢H125m,I
CH01 PLAY

L,FMg--FMS'--"FM1J

1) Press &Y to select
desired settings.

2) Press I_ to set the
ON-TIMER TIME or
ON-TIMER mode.

• Make sure a tape is
insertedifPlayback mode
is selected.

• See "FM Radio" on page
21 for instructionson
how to preset FM
stations.

ON T IME_,

CANCI_ _/tJ_O/12.T
._:l V

F.NO _PRC_

Press &Y to select
ALARM "ON" or "OFF."

When "ON" is selected
an alarm willgradually increase in volume for one
minute or until canceled by pressing any button
(includingVOL + -).
To Make Corrections,
use &V and • i_ to move back and correct.

i_ TIMER/FM

CH A,V' ON TIMER
indicator

Press PROG/VCR+ buttonto set ON TIMER.
• "ON TIMERSET" isdisplayed.
• ON TIMERIndicatorlightsonthe unit.

To Cancel ON-TIMER set,
Repeat steps I and 2. Then, press ADD/DLT to clear
the time in step 3. Now, press PROG/VCR+ button to
end.
=ON TIMER END" briefly appears on-screen.

[I no button on the remote or unit
(including a button used to turn off
the alarm) is pressed within 60
minutes after unit turns itself on, it
will turn itself back off.



o_

SELECT/
SET
A:CHUP

--_:CHDOWN
)_:VOLUP

-AOD/D1.T

-OLSPLAY

-SLEEP

1:00 (oneminute) ......
I

2:00
I one-minute

3i00 increase
: until 10:00

9!001 i
_ 10:00 ::::;::".:-'"',

I
15:00

I five-rninuIe
20:00 increase
I until30:00

25:00I
_-30:00 ........ '_

....... 1I
4o:oo ten-minute

I increase
50:00 until60:00

I

,_._00 (Max) - -.j

0
While timer function is in progress,
you can change channels on the
unit with CH &V while "CANCEL/
SET' screen is not dispfayed.

This unit can be set for auto power off.

Press SLEEP repeatedly
to set SLEEP TIMER. SLEEPTIMER30

• Pressing DISPLAY with
SLEEP TIMER 60

sleep timer set displays
remaining time.

SLEEP TIMER 90

Press SLEEP repeatedly
until "SLEEP TIMER 00" SLEEPTIMER(30
appears to cancel, t

You can set a timeralarm up to 60 rain, Useful when
you are cooking, etc,

Press TIMEPJFM on the unit to displaythe instant alarm CANCEL/SET screen.

t
I_:/d_O/OLT o2: _,o/
|sEr:CH • • KEY ON UNIT

IRern)ining Tirn;]

Press CH AT on the
unit with CANCEL/SET
screen displayed to set
alarm. (Timechangesin
the ordershownleft.)

• Pressing TIMER/FM repeatedly on the unit
will change display as follows.

INSTANTAL_RMI_ I=NSTAm"ALARm|

TV (O_' LINE) J _ I FM II
J

IIIIII I

To cancel, press TIMER/FM then press ADD/DLT on
the remote while CANCEL/SET screen is displayed.

To Increase timer in progress, repeat step 2. Time
will be rounded up to next 1,5, or 10 minute interval.
(See chartleft.)

<Example>
• If current time remaining is 12:15, countdown will

restart from 15:00.
• If current time remaining is 9:15, countdown will restart

from 10:00.

Alarm will sound at 0: 00.Press any button to stop
• The volume of the alarm gradually increases for

one minute and then continues to beep until
any button is pressed.

19



Press ACTION*to display MAIN MENU,

2 MAnN MENU

Si___c'r :& v ,ll IF.
:ACT}ON

1)Press AV<I lw to
select 'q'V."

2) Press ACTION to
display SET UP TV
screen.

[LOG K sEr uP TV ]

/ CAPTION

/ FM ANTENNA '. E.XT

/ S r'L£CT;A V
/SEt :_.

END : ACT I(_1

1) Press A_' to select
VIDEO ADJUST.

2) Press I_ to display
screen.

4 m ....... I ......
TINT ....... _......
BRIGHI3_ES.._........ 1......
P 4C'UIJRI:" .............. 4
SI-I._PNE._ ....... t......

_E_-CT : A v

END :AC:TION

1)Press AV to setect
an adjustment item.
(See below right.)

2) Press <1l_ to adjust.

SELECTtSET

v:CH DOWN
P :VOL UP
4 :VOL DOWN

NUMBER
Keys

--ADD_LT

-DISPLAY

COLO_I ....... I......
TINT ....... I ......
BRIGH11_ESS ....... }......
PICTURE .............. 4
SHARPt_E$.S ....... I ......

SEI..ECT : & v

:tb
END :ACTION

To Reset Picture
Controls.
Press AT and I_ to
select and set
"NORMAL."
All controls returnto
their factory settings.

Press ACTION three times to exit.

Picture Adjustment

[] COLOR Control
Adjustcotorintensity.

[] TINT Control
Adjust for natural flesh tones.

[] BRIGHTNESS Control
Adjustpicturebrightness.

[] PICTURE Control
Adjustpictureintensityby
adjustingboth contrastand
colorlevelinthe proper
balance.

[] SHARPNESS Control
Adjustpicturesharpness.



FM Radio is ...
This unit hasan FM radiowithbuilt-inantenna,9
stationpreset,anda bandrangeof 87.5 ~ 108.1
MHz.You can evensetthe On-Timer(page 18)
to wake upto your favoriteradiostation.

1

2

Press FM/TV on the remote or
press TIMER/FM twice on the unit
to display FM radio mode.

Press a number
key (1-9) to select
the FM number.

f oP v 1

LOCK
CAPTION

/ SEL.ECT:_ v lIJ
iSET :_
_, ENO :ACT f 0_'

• For cable "iV users
•-> "INT"

• For antenna users
•-> "EXT"

1) Press 4,V to
select FM
ANTENNA.

2) Press I_ to
select 'INT
(_NTERNAL)"
or'lEx'r
(EXTERNAL)"
whichever
sounds the
best.

Press ACTION twiceto end setup.

3 12:00P_.t

FM 1 87, 7MI-tZ

MEMORY:PUSH ,ADD/DLT KEY

12:00PM

IF'kl I B7. 7MHz

MEUORI;mn

To Make Corrections,
selectstationwitha
numberkey, thendo step
3 again.
To exit FM mode, press
FMiTVon the remoteor
TIMER/FMtwiceontheunit.

1)Press CH &_'
to select the
desired radio
station. (Each
presschanges
frequency 200 KHz.)

2) Press ADD/DLT
to set the radio
station.

Holddown CH • or
Y fora few seconds,
thenreleaseto
quicklyscanfor FM
stationsinyourarea.
• Tocancel,pressCH

• or V whilein
searchmode.

Make sure FM tuning is done
correctly (see FM Radio Setup).

Press ACTIONto display MAIN MENU.

.,,. _-_ 1)Press AY<I i_
to setect '9"V."

2) Press ACTION
to display SET

L_-_i*'_'_"_ ] UP IV screen.

Press FMrrv on the remote orpress TIMEPJFM twice on the unit
to display FM radio mode.

Press a

number key
(1~9) to select
a preset FM
number
(seesteps2and
3 onthispage).

To cancel, press FM,qv onthe remote
or TIMEPJFMtwiceon the unit.

R

/
TIMER/FM

• FM radiocannotberecordedon a Video cassette.

Youmaygetbetterreceptionbyrepositioningtheunit.YoucannotselectFMRadiomodedu_fngplaybackor
record,orwhileabluebackscreen(PROGNCR+,
ACTION, MENU) is displayed.

• Once stationsareset, theselectedstationandcurrent
timearedisplayedwhenFMRadiomodeisentered.
Toremovetime,press01SPLAY.IfDISPLAYis
pressedagain,theunitstatusscreenappears.

21



m mm m m m m,.-.= -- ....

You can set up to 8 programs to be recorded while
you are away.

1
2

_Ready Check List

[] AUconnectionsare made.
Press PROGiVCR+* button [] Your unit is pluggedin.
to display SET PROGRAM screen. [] The clock isset to correcttime.

[] The tape is long enough,

s_ _,c_ 1) Press A_' to select [] The recordtab is in place.
TIMER PROGRAMMING.

2) Press I_ to display
screen.

• If a programisalready in
memory,press&V, and

toselectan unused
programnumber.

SELECT :A v

SET :_-
I_ : PI_OG

Press AV' to selectand I_ or 4 to set the
recording DATE.
• t~31 = One time

SELECT:,L vl

SET :_ •DALLY= MON-FRI
ENO :_OGi_C'r_O_ • WEEKLY SUN~SAT

= Same time once a week

rs- ........ ......6--'_
!

Today's --7 SELEc'r&/YSelectionOrder DAILY

Date LWEEKLY WEEKLY WEEKLYJ
(SAT)......()_ON)_ (SUN)

Repeat step 3 to set:
• start time, stop time
• Channel (or LINE for outside source)
, Category [N/A (not applicable), SPORTS, MOVIE,

COMEDY, MUSIC, DRAMA]
• Speed (SP, LP, SLP)

button (or ACTION)
ii)i:_--_!! toe ,,Jtheprogram.

_. CANCEL :A_fDLT_,_ ,-e_,• I TOEnf_ MorePrograms
[ _._" ::_,,c,,o. I Press &T to select and

I_ to set a blank program
number,and then repeat
step 3.

Press PROG/VCR+ button twice
(or ACTION) to exit this mode.
• If you'reusinga cablebox, make

surethat it istuned tothe desiredchannel
andthe power is fefton for timerrecording.

• PROG TIMER indicatorlightsonthe unit.

PROG T_MER indicator

Timer Recording Using_
unit Buttons

You can set a Timer Recording
using ACTION key on the unit.
(See page 13.)

b_OPfr.JE_ FEWt_ 1• -- A_rlON --,

_J Press STOP/EJECT and REW
together without a tape inserted
to display MAiN MENU.

Press AT + - to select '_/CR"
and STOP/EJECT and REW
together to display SET UP
VCR screen.

_, Press AV to select "TIMER
PROGRAM" and + to display
the TIMER PROGRAM screen.

_$Repeat main steps 3 - 5.



Cancel a Timer Recording:
(Recording is in progress)
HolddownSTOP fora few seconds
to canceltheTimer Recording.

Any futuredailyorweeklyrecordings
wilJbeperformedasprogrammed.

SELECT/
SET
A:CH UP

---_:CH DOWN
1,:VOL UP
< ;VOLDOWN

-PROGNCR+

-ADD/DLT

_2 B lO:OOai2:Q0pt25 SP

I3 lO B:oop_:oo_lo sP
4 SU 9;0(_10;00p L LP

CANCEL t ADD/DLT
m SELECT 1-8;A _"

/ ENTER :b

END : PFIOG/'ACTI ON

Repeat steps 1 and 2 on page 22.

Press ,&Y to select
the desired program.

To Replace program...
r ,T,,¢ ,,oP o.] 1) Press I_ to display.
(_(2) Press &V to select
Te_, ABC
1_=__ Y,_ov,,_._ 'P/ and press <1 orl_
I " ,. / to set new oroaram
] _,c-r)_; J contents. - =
L_o :.R_o_o_,_ J 3) Press PROGNCR+

button (or ACTION).

To Clear program...

_ Press ADD/DLT.

i SELECT 1o8:, If I

I t_rrER :,. I
L END :PROG_CTt0. !

Press PROG/VCR+ button twice(or ACTION) to exit this mode.

O
• 2 minutes before Timer recording is performed,

"PLEASE PREPARE FOR TIMER REC" appears
and/or the PROG TIMER Indicator flashes.
Be sure a cassette with record tab is loaded and the
unit is in Stop mode.

° If the start times of two programs overlap, the lower
numbered program will have priority.

• If the starl time for a Timer Recording comes up
during a normal recording or One Touch Recording
(page 14), the Timer Recording will not be performed.

• If there is a power interruption of more than one
minute, the recording may not be performed or
continued.

° If "INCOMPLETE" appears after all items have been
set, check all entries and make necessary
corrections.

23



VCR Plus+ System is...
Thisfeatureallowsyouto setmostitemsofa TimerRecordingbysimplyenteringa special
codenumber(PlusCodeprogrammingnumber)found inIV GUIDE andselectednewspaper
TV listings.

Channel Setup Preparations
To complete step 4 right, make
a local channel list (see
example below).
Youwitlneedthefollowing:
• A normalTV and/orCable

stationlineupandthe channel
numbersyourreceivethemon.

• A listofGuide(VCRPlus+)
channelnumbersfor stationsyou
receive(see IV Guideand
setectednewspapers.)

1 Make a3-columnchart.
Inthe leftcolumn,writeallstation

VCR Plus+ Channel Setup
[For DSS ! Cable Box connection only.]
At first,do ChannelSetupPreparationsleft.

namesyoureceive. _ jr SETuPc_._. ) 1)Press AV to select

_-_ i_rr_... : c._E t VCR Plus+ CH SET

2 inthe middlecolumn,writeeach • • ,A_ros_
V ICP_NNF=__,APTION :OFFstation'sGuide(VCRPlus+) iw_,s_,_,s,_._ _ UP.

number(see"IVGuide,etc.). _ 2) Press _ to display
3 Inthe rightcolumn, writethe =SET :. screen.

END : AGT I ON

channelnumberyourTV __
receivesthe stationon. _ [ _..,.,_ c. SETU. 1) Press AV to scroll

_ _,OEc..ECE,VE_. up/down the GUIDE
/ _ _ -- CH column.

< EXAMPLI= ONLY > 2) Press _ to move
f _ _,.,+_. _ u_
/

• yo_Jr"FV / GUIDE GH RECEIVE CH

_ ;ACTION

Broadcastor Assigned
Cable Guide

StationName (VCR Plus+)
Channel no.

HBO 33------

Nickelodeon 38
CBS 34

Channel no.

receivesthe

15----f

20 To Make Corrections
04

cursor to right column.
3) Press &_' to change

the CABLE CH
number.

4) Press 41 to set VCR
Plus+ channels.

PressAV andI_ to move • Repeat step 4 until list
to error, then &V to is complete.
change,or ADD/DLTto
erase number.

Press ACTION three timesto end the setup,

24



Hil"_ ._J"tt.irl_j]i_ L_!lil'_"d_p_haa

E_Ready Check List
[] The clock is set to correct time.

[] VCR Plus+ System Setup is
complete. (See page 24.)

Use normal Timer Recording steps if:
• a programPlusCedeprogrammingnumber

is not listed.

• program,suchasa sporting event,may run
overscheduledstoptime.

Seepage 23 to:
• cancela timerrecordinginprogress.
• replaceprogramcontents.
• revieworclearprogramcontentsonceset.

O
• Youcan obtainunlistedPlusCode

programmingnumbersbycalling
1-900-454-7587.
Call costsapproximately$0.95 perminute.

• Avoidoverlappingprogramtimes.
• If you'reusinga cablebox,make surethat

it istunedtothedesiredchannelandre
powerisleftonfortimerrecording.

• "rimerprogramsmemorycapacity is 8.
To addmoreprograms,pleasefirstdear
otherprograms.(Seepage23.)

• Makeeachentrywithin5 minutesorthe
unitwillleave thismode.

• Oncelocalchannelshave been
programmed,theywillslay inmemory,
eveninthecaseof a power failure.

NUMBER
Keys

--ADD/DLT

VCR Plus+ System Programming

Press PROGNCR+ button
to display SET PROGRAM screen.

1) PressAV' to select
VCR Plus+
PROGRAMMING.

2) PressI_ to display
screen.

'vC_l Plus+ SYSTEM

ENTER PLLISCOOE ICtJM_ER

%t/

/i\
USING o-g KEYS

:PROG

To Make Corrections

1) Press number keys
to enterPlusCode
programmingnumber.

2) Press PROGNCR+
buttonwhen finished.

Press _1repeatedly to delete
the PlusCode programming number.

4

1) Press _Y to select
and !_ to set
Category and
Recordspeed.

Selections:
• Categories.-) N/A(notapplicable),SPORTS,

MOVIE, COMEDY,MUSIC,orDRAMA
• Speed -_ SP, LP,orSLP
To Make Corrections
Press411_tomovethe cursorand&_ to makethe
correction.

i! i!iii iii!! ---
Press PROG/VCR+
button (or ACTION,)

.... to end programming.

Press PROG/VCR+ buttontwiceor ACTION) to exit this mode.
PROG TIMER indicatorlightson the unit. 25



Universal Remote Control is...

The Remote Control may be set up to control some
basic DSS or Cable box functions.

Find your DSS box or Cable boxBrand Code Number from one of
the charts on the next page.

Setup remote.
Hold down DSS CABLE and press
number keys to enter code.

• For code 100 or grealer, first press 100 key,
then Ihe remaining digits. E.g. for 102, press
100, then press 0, and then press 2.

Confirm code entry.Press POWER* to turn selected unit
ON or OFF,
• See below for controllablefunctions in,each

mode.

O
° Please repeat the Universal Remote Control

Setup after replacing remote control batteries.
• The remote control will not operate all DSS

receivers or Cable Boxes made by the
manufactures listed. If you get no results, your
particular brand cannol be controlled.

Once the remote control has been properly set up,
you can select COMBO, DSS or CABLE mode
depending on which functions you wish to control.
(See below.)

Press COMBO or DSS CABLE on the remote
control to select the desired mode. (See below for
buttons available in each mode.)

Set to COMBO;
° All TV and VCR functions.

_Setto DSS CABLE:

• Basic VCR functions, e.g. PLAY, REC, etc.
• CABLE/DSS functions, e.g. POWER, ENTER,

number keys (except 100 key), CH UP/DOWN.

POWER--

COMBO--

/ACTION-

_ G) GD!

_cD_

mm_

_DSS
CABLE

SELECT/
--SET

A:CH UP

v:C H DOWN

i_ :VOL UP

< :VOL DOWN

NUMBER

Keys

-ENTER/

DISPLAY



Toshiba ........................... 92
Hitachi/Hughes ............... 93
Magnavox/Uniden 1 ........ 94

Archer...... 05, 06, 01,44, 63,
91,126

Cabletenna ..... 01,44, 63, 91,
126

Cableview ..... 63, 44, 42, 30,
52, 04, 124, 126

Century ... 51,44, 59, 75, 126
Citizen ...... 63, 44, 42, 30, 52,

04, 124, 126
Curtis ........ 08, 09, 61,53, 87
Diamond. 01, 44, 63, 91,126
Drake .............................. 67
Eagle ....... 13, 22,58, 62,20,

40, 26, 107
Eastern .................... 28, 130
GC Brand ....... 63, 44, 42, 30,

52, 04,124, 126
Gemini ..................... 04, 124
General Electric ........... 57,01
General Instruments .... 01,02,
03, 04, 34,55, 83, 106, 65, 67,

68, 115, 117, 118
Hamlin .... 14, 15,28,41,102,

103,104, 108, 130
Hitachi ............................. 31
Jasco ....................... 04, 124
Jerrold ...... 01, 02, 03, 04, 34,

55,63,106,65,67,68, 115,
117, 118

Macom ............................ 31
Magnavox ............... 26, 112

Magnavox/Uniden 2 ......... 95
Panasonic ........................ 96
RCA ................................. 97

Matsushita ..... 16, 17, 97, 109
Movietime ....... 32, 39, 42, 44,

126, 38, 40
NEC ..................... 38, 40, 32
NOVAVlSION ....... 08, 09, 61,

53, 87
NSC ..................... 38, 40, 32
Oak .................... 46, 11,129
Oak Sigma ......... 46, 11,129
Panasonic ..... 16, 17, 97, 109
Philips ....... 07, 13, 20, 23, 24,

50, 128, 129
Pioneer ...................... 05, 06
Pulsar ...... 63, 44, 42, 30, 52,

04, 124, 126
Quest ......................... 05, 06
Radio Shack... 51,44, 59, 75,

126
RCA .............. 16, 17, 97, 109
Realistic ... 51,44, 59, 75, 126
Recoton ...51,44, 59, 75, 126
Regal ...... 14, 15, 28, 41,102,

103, 104, 108, 130
Regency ................... 28, 130
Rembrandt ..... 01, 32, 39, 42,

44,63, 126
Salora .............................. 68
Samsung... 05, 32, 40, 42, 06
Scientific Atlanta .... 08, 09, 61,

53, 87

Sony ........................ 96,105

Sheritech .......................... 27
Signal ....................... 26, 112
SL Marx .... 32, 40, 42, 06, 43,

44, 52, 63, 126
Sprucer ......... 16, 17, 97, 109
Standard Components ..... 32,

39, 42, 44, 126
Slargate .... 32, 40, 63, 44, ,12,

30, 52, 04, 06, 124, 126
Sylvania ........................... 19
Teknika ............................ 74
Telecaption ............... 77, 127
Teleview .......... 32, 40, 42, 06
Texscan ..................... 18, 19
Tocom .. 33, 34, 01,42, 66, 91
Toshiba ............................ 36
Uniden Satellite ................. 65
Unika ....... 01, 44, 63, 91,126
Universal ... 42, 43, 44, 52, 63,

126
Videoway ...... 07, 23, 50, 129
Vid Tech ........................... 64
VJdtek............................... 64
Viewstar .... 13, 22, 58, 62, 20,

40, 26, 107
Zenith ............ 07, 23, 50, 129

O
• In DSS or CABLE mode, it may be necessary to press ENTER after pressing number

keys for channel selection.
• In DSS or CABLE mode, POWER, CH UptDown, number Keys, ACTION, PROG/VCR+,

DISPLAY, SEARCH, R-TUNE, FM/'I'V, or ADD/DLT are not available.
Press COMBO to use these functions.

• Depending on your DSS receiver or Cable box brand, some of the functions listed may not
be remote controllable.

• Some DSS receiver or Cable box brands require you to turn on the power manually.
• Due to changes in infra-red commands used by manufacturers, some brands

have several codes. If your unit does not respond to the first code, please try the next one.

27'



IIE_ _ _ _wJ_-'jLl[_lqLwJIll

Search System is ...
Each time a recording is made, an invisible index mark is placed on the tape.
When timer recordings are made, program index and information are also included.
These index marks can be used to access or scan recordings.

Go directly to the desired recording.

INDEX

ENTER INDEX NUMBER:I
USING 1-9 KEYS

FORWARD SEARCH:FF

REVERSE SEARCH:REW
NEXT ; SEARCH
.F-XI T : :STOP

Locates end point of recording for continuity.

Press SEARCH* 1in Playback or
Stop mode to
display INDEX

SEARCH screen. 2

INDEX SEARCH

FORWARD SEARCH:FF
RP_/ER SE SEARCH tREW

Press
number keys
to select the
recording number.
• Tocalculate

number,seebelow.

Press FF or REW
to start search.

• Play beginsatsearch
end.To search
forward or back1
index,press FF or
REW while screen
leftin dLsplayed(10
seconds).

• To calculate the Index Number
Example 1:
To goto rec.2 Promrec.4, enter3 andpressREW.

l,i t i41°t ° l,J
Example 2:
To go to rec.6 fromrec.2, enter4 and press FF.

I,r t l,i°I l,I
NOTE: +indicates start pointsof each recording.

Q
• Make each entry within 10 seconds, or the

Index Search mode will be canceled.
• If Index Search is started very close to an

index mark, that index mark may not be
counted in the search.

[*]li_.l-"]-l[..']_li(=T;.PB_[c[':(.'f=.][_lll H | O;[l[l_i ilq _r._l_r._T_rJ_;,P,_j [,21,...[Ni[,i [;,_Fl]P-iill,JllJ[=]l].l!lnl[;]i_(lIllT[_il-'t'J_,_-ll]_l."T,_l|[_,KKHi28

Press SEARCH twice in Playback or
Stop mode to display PROGRAM END
SEARCH screen.

PRQGRAM ENO SEARCH

SEARCH START:FF

EXIT:SEARCH

Press FF
to start search.

Example of Program End Search operation,

PLAYBACKDIRECTION

IIT Prograrn 1, IlJ_l_ Prognzrtl 2 ¢.r BJ..ANK l!

PressSEARCHbutton l'_End Pointl
FF

Fio,2

UPm_nzmIH_O_NK !l_[ELProgram=I!I BLANK11

FF
F/_Lq,_.3 If searchexceedsa few secondsinBLANKarea.

PressSEARCHbutton

IP,,,=,ll! _ ...,-... IDler°, _,_.=I

Upon locating end point...
The unit searches slightly past end point,
reverse searches, and plays the last few
seconds of the program, then stops.

Press SEARCH button !SEARCH
€ FF (............. _ REVERSE

PLAY_ ......... ,_ SEARCH

STOP

O
• If Program End Search is started very close

to an index mark, that mark may be
skipped over.

° To cancel, press PLAY or STOP.



REW FF

• Auto Shut Off
No broadcastsignalinTV, blanktape is
Played for 5 minutes
•-) Powerturnsoff
• Thisfeature is canceledif any buttonis

pressedduringabovemode.
• Auto Playback

Insert a tape in Power off mode
-) Powerturnson

• Playbackbeginsiftapehas norecordtab.
Auto Rewind
Tape reachesitsend

•-> RewLnd,--) Stop
Playback Auto Eject (RepeatPlayIs"OFF")
Tapewithnorecordtab reachesitsend

•-) Rewind,--) Stop,.-) Eject

NUMBER:
Keys

REW-

O _ *J_,rr

(_QD QD!

(2DQD Q_
_r

_J P.A_ _m
--69 CED _9--

o ___

SELECT/
--S ET

A:CH UP
V:CH DOWN
I_:VOL UP

:VOL DOWN

-FF"

TAPE
-POSITION

-SEARCH

To findoutpresent tape positionandamountof
tape remaining.
Tapepositioncannotbe detectedfor
C-Cassettes,tapes under30 minutes, and
some othertapes.

PressTAPE POSITIONto detect current tape position.

[_=_......... = j "=DETECTING TAPEPOSITION" is dLsplayedonly

when a cassette is first inserted
and it takes severalseconds for
correct tape position to appear.

,The present tape position

indication and amount of tape
=, remaining (according to tape

=_ speed) is displayed.
• Tape remaining time display

may not be precise.

Press TAPE POSITION (or wait 5seconds) to return to normal screen.

• This function cannot display exact amount of
tape remaining for tapes 30 minutes or less,
or for tapes over 120 minutes in length.

29



Set to see a recording over and over.

_ Press ACTION*

to display MAIN MENU.

,,,,, ,,_ 1)Press AT< I_

I __.d,_ _ to select "VOR."

2) Press ACTION
to display SET
UP VCR screen.

3r SETuPVCR I 1) Press &T' to

_,,........ _--. select "REPEAT
ITr MEFI PROGRAMMING
T|ME STAMp : ON f'_'""r'LJ.4,T,"

RF..MOTE WARN t NG ON

I SELECT:& •
SET :_,

LEND :ACTION

2) Press I_ to set
REPEAT PLAY
"ON" or "OFF." I-",[_,[_li t,,,1R'_I_,_(=z.-_

Press ACTION twiceto end setup.

Toquicklyreturnto aspecifictapecounterIocalion.

Press DISPLAY during playback
to display the Counter.1

2
I Press COUNTER

o:o0:_oRESET at the
desired position to

BEG--o,[Z_i:E_, reset to "0:00:00."

Continue playback, rewind, orfast forward.

Press STOP.

5! 1PrescM ,:2=:4_in stop mode to
start ZERO
SEARCH.

V - Present position mark
V : Zero position mark

• Unit goes into FF or REW mode and
stops at the last point the Counter was
set to 0:00:00.

30

By pressing the CM/ZERO button in Playback
mode you can skipover I to 3 minutes of
recorded tape in just a few seconds.

Press CM/ZERO repeatedly toselect skip time in Playback mode.

• No indication appears.

Press --,- 3 rain Skip

• Playback repeats when tape end is reached
or unrecorded portion over 30 seconds is
detected.

• During playback, you may also press
PLAY/REPEAT repeatedly on the unit to
select REPEAT "ON" or "OFF."

ACTION-

CMFZERO--

COUNTER
RESET

Q sJ_r'r'T

CD_

_._t

N &_'gl

SELECT/
--SET

•,=:OH UP
V:CH DOWN
I_:VOL UP
4 :VOL DOWN

-DISPLAY

• If a blank portion exists on the tape, and
depending on the position of the V mark,
the V mark display may be oul of position.

o . ,_ II
I][,]al:,I.-f,._F_ii[,,(;.pl_,]{_k.,I:nl_l lii%]|If_liB,?J,.l[JL, Tl'#_,'yJl,,]i,.-f_i.lJl¢t,_n |[,N_,jak_! _iI;-]d,_d,I,'.IIr,ii.."]L'-tF,,,P-,._-[,,]at[e_,, _,=



When Universal Remote Control (page 26) is
used, and this feature is set to "ON," a warning
appears whenever an invalid key is pressed in
DSS or Cable mode.

Press ACTIONto display MAIN MENU.

MAIN MENU 1) Press AT4 _ to
select 'WCR."

2) Press ACTION
to display SET
UP VCR screen.

3[ °.opvo°+.1IFIEP£AT pLAy : OFF
ITqMiER _ROGRAM

I S_'_ :="
E/_D :ACTION

1)Press &'Y to
select REMOTE
WARNING.

2) Press I1_to set
"ON" or "OFF."

• "REMOTE WARNING : OFF"
-) Remote warning will not appear even if

invalid key is pressed.

Press ACTION twiceto return to normal screen.

When'ON"isselected,thepictureisdL_layedeven
whenabroadcastsignalisweakornon-existenl.

Press ACTIONto display MAIN MENU.

[ M_,.=_ 1) Press AV41_
€ __t tosetect"CH."

2) Press ACTION
to display SET

:- *. / UPCHANNEL
:A.CT t ON J screer'l.

[ SETuPc._.E, ] 1) Press &Y to

_.TE.._: C_LE I select

iAu+os_r WEAK SIGNAL
DISPLAY.

I _rlt+." 2) Press I1_to set
t _ i_,_r.o. "ON" or "OFF."

* "ON" = Picture is displayed regardless of
signal condition, and may not
always be clearly visible.

"OFF"= Screen turns solid blue when
signal is absent or weak.

, If unit is connected to equipment which
has blue back feature, selecting "ON" will
have no effect on the other equipment.

Press ACTION twiceto return to the normal screen.

_"_ [ } _:._ii !]IFij}:;!:[;k:!: _!i::':'' "_:.:.:::-:.:

I
REC

All operations are prohibited except Timer
recording and tape eject. Useful for families
with small children.

I ] tn stop mode,hold

down REC on the
VGR LOCK ._G'_rIVATED unit wilhout a

cassette inserted for 7

Please ignore"NO
VCRtO¢,OF_ CASSETTE"

warning.

Repeat abovewith or
wfthoutcassette to
turn "OFF."

* VCR Lock is canceled automatically
alter about 24 hours if clock is set.

31



1
2

Press ACTION*
to display MAIN MENU.

SELE_'TT: A 'r 4 I=,
:ACI"|ON

1) Press &V4 _ to
select "CH."

2) Press ACTION to
display SET UP
CHANNEL screen.

Channel Caption is ...
Stationnames,e.g.ABC,TNN, etc.
are set sotheywillappear whena
channelis selected.Choose24
presetnames (PresetCaption),or
makeupto 10namesof yourown
(ManualCaption).

[_Ready Check List
[] You need a list of stationsand the

channel numbersyou receivethem on.

3 [ 1IvC_ PluB+ _:H sL=-r UP

1) Press ,kY to select
CHANNEL CAPTION.

2) Press I_ to display
screen.

4 CHANNEL CAPTION

MANUAL CAPTION

_ELEOT • a _"
SET -

1) Press &1' to select
PRESET CAPTION.

2) Press I_ to display
screen.

• To createyourown
captions,go to "Manual
Caption"onpage33.

5 PRESET GAP3" iCN

FOX -- ESPN --
NSC -- HI_3 --

SELECT:A T
SET :_-
END :ACTION

I PRESET (_PT FON

TNT 42 _ 62
UPN -- CTV 21
WB 35 "PSN 52
osc o- C,LOel:lB_

CLEAR :ADDtDL_ KEY

SELECT: k. v
SET :4

LEND ',ACTION

1) Press AV to select
a station.

2) Press I_ to move
cursor to the right.

3) Press AV to select
channel number.

4) Press ,4 to set
preset captions.

• Repeatstep 5 until the
CaptionListis
complete.

To Make Corrections
Press AV, then b, to selectchannelnumber.
Press&V to change,orADDIDLT to delete.

Press ACTION four timesto end setup.

I I -, * •



[=]__J rLi"_,_[ll_lLIW'IlrII_.T_-FI_

Do "Preset Caption" steps 1-3(page 32).

2 CHAk'NEL CAPTION

SELECT :A v

SET ',_
END :ACTION

1) Press &V to select
MANUAL CAPTION.

2) Press I_ to display
screen.

ACTION-

1) Press &V to select
CH NUMBER.

2) Press b,to move
cursor to the right.

• Channelsalready set
andchannelsdeleted
from ChannelMemory
are not displayed.

• Youcan seta totatof ten
channelcaptionswithup
tofour characterseach.

I MANUAL CAPTION

CH hUMBF.,R CAPTION

o2 IP'"

CLEAR : ADD/I_T
SELECT:A •

END :ACTION

1) Press AT to select
and i_ to enter your
caption.

• Characterschangein the
followingorder.

_A-- B--C .......Z-- BLANK-- -
-9 ....... 2--1--0--t--!_

• Press<1repealedly to move the
cursorto "CH NUMBER." Repeat
steps3 and4 as desired..

To Make Corrections
Press kV, then_ to selectchannelnumber.
Press kV to change,orADD/DLT to delete.

Press ACTION four timesto end setup.

."4."4



i" _ T " •

[_PReady Check List
This unit writes program data (see example [] The clock is set to correct time.
below) for about the first 10 seconds of every [] The record tab is in place.
recording. The information is then displayed
about 10 seconds after playback begins.

Press ACTION*to display MAIN MENU.

2[° tl..SS....,oo°ectvc.. 2) Press ACTION
to display SET

s_crlt&,_, UP VCR screen.

3f l

IREPEAT PLAY : OFF
ITI I/ER PROGRAMMING
IIIll_ =I-.'IL,_I

I REMOTE WARNING _I

I SELECT:_, ,r
I scr :,
L END :ACTt ON

1) Press AV to
select TIME
STAMP.

2) Press i_ to set
"ON" or "OFF."

• When "OFF"is serected,the program data
is writtenon the lape,butwillnot bedisplayed.

Press ACTION twiceto return to normal screen.

<Time Stamp Example >

Normal/One
Touch Recording

r
Timer Recording When Clock is not set...



Process of V-Chip Control Feature

I__c_>[_E> _loc kingt

V-Chip Control Feature is...
This unithas a built-in V-ChipControlwhichallows
youto blockunwantedTV usagebasedon
US MOVIESand US IV PROGRAMSRatings.

ACTION-

E,._CT L_ePrr

c) GD Q_
G_ (3_ <3D
(_ (3DQ:)

SELECT/

SET

A:CH UP

--'v:CH DOWN

[_ :VOL U P

4:VOL DOWN

_NUMBER
Keys

-AODIOLT

Changing your secret code
° Youwillneedyourcurrentcode.
Do steps1 ~ 4. Instep 5, press
ADD/DLT to clearcurrentcode.
Repeatsteps4 and5 to enter
newcode.

O
• DO NOTforget your secret code.
• Once ratingsare set, restricted

tapes or programscannotbe
accessedunlessthe secretcode
isentered.

A 4-digit code must be entered to view a b_ocked
program or change rating settings.

Press ACTIONto display MAIN MENU,

1) Press &v,< Ib to
select "TV."

2) Press ACTION to
display SET UP TV
screen.

3 SET UP TV

CAPTION
iNPUT SELECT :TUNER
VIOEO _3 JUST
FM N',I/EN NA ;

SEUEGIr : _. '1'
SET :_.

END '.ACTION

1) Press &T to select
LOCK.

2) Press I_ to display
screen.

[ LOCK

ENTER 4-DIGIT CODE

ENTER ;(}-9
CfCD ;A{_'TION

To Make Corrections
Press <1repeatedly to
move the cursor.
Press number keys to
make the correction.

1) Press number keys
to enter your secret
code.

2) Enter same code
again for confirmation.

• Step 2) notnecessary
whenchangingrating
or secretcode.

° Take carethat youare
notobservedentering
the secretcode.

5 _OCK

CONF_RM 4-DIGIT COOE

lklk_r*

RECOGNIZED

CHANGe. CODE : ADD/DILT
CONTINUE:I=

Press I_ to display US
Ratings menu (see
page 36),
Or
Press ACTION three
times to exit.

35



ffLOCK menu is not displayed,do
"Enter Secret Code" steps on page 35.

Process of V-Chip Control Feature

I LOGK •
CHANGE SETF _i_Gs

I US "IV PROG,RAM_ :OFF

| c_ue_E s_rrl NGS
/ I_XT PAGE
/ S£LPC'r:,I. V

END :Ai;"r ION

1)PressAY* tosetect
US MOVIES.

2) Pressl_toset
"ON"or "OFF."

• "ON" -) V,,ChipControl Is activated.
• "OFF" -,) V-,ChipConb'ol is deactivated.

• "NEXTPAGE"displaysCANADIANV-Chipsetting
menu.Notneo_sa_'exceptwhenviev_ngCanacr_n
tapesorbroadcasls.

2I ]! UcJMOWES :OFF |

J _£ SETtiNGS !
I NlSX'rPAGE/
I SELECT:,_'
I SET :l,. /

:ACTIO,I,_ l|
#

1) Press AY to select
CHANGESETr_GS.

2) Press I_ to display
scn_n.

PROGRAMS?.
2) Press b, to set

"YES" or "NO."

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAMS
Some movies, such as Did movies
or foreign movies usually have no ratings.

.SELECT/SET
":CH UP
v:CH DOWN
1';VOL UP
4 :VOLOOWN

4 [v'_W_lml_"__l Press ,, to select. . and I1_to set ratings to
/ I be blocked.
! _-" / (Seeraangso_tr_ht.)
/ fa=_ra=r.._=='.=,J.,,=,r==,.,[,_ l
I S_L,EC1:, • SET_ I

Press ACTION to redisplayLOCKmenu andcontinuewithUS TV
PROGRAMS Ratings Setup (next page).
Or, press ACTION four times to exit.

36

---6-

PG

PC-..13

R

NC-17

GENERAL AUDIENCE:
All ages admitted:
PARENTAL GUIDANCE:
Some material may not be suitabte Ior
children.
PARENTS CAUTIONED:
Some material may be inappropriate

for children under 13.
RESTRICTED:
Children under 17 must be
accompanied by a parent or adurt.
OVER AGE 17 ONLY:
No one 17 and under admitted.

X ADULTS ONLY:



ff LOCK menu is not displayed, do
"Enter Secret Code" steps on page 35.

LOCK

US MOVIES :OFF
CHANGE SETTINGS

_,EXTPAGE
$B.ECT :_ •
SEr :b
END :ACTION

h

1) Press AV to select
USTV
PROGRAMS.

2) Press I_ to set
"ON" or 'OFF."

• "ON" -_ V-Chip Control is activated,
• "OFF" -> V-Chip Control is deactivated.

• "NEXTPAGE'displaysCANADIANV-Chipserdng
menu.Notnecessa_exceptwhenviewingCanadian
tapesorbroad_}sts.

LOGK

US iu;OVIES ; OFF

_E SE"r'r I i,_s
U5 "rv PFIOGRAM_ :OFF

114;Eq_[_I=i.'T:ll I I _[_'E,.I
I_E.XT PAGI

SELECT:& v
SET ;b

END :ACTION

1) Press AV to sele_
CHANGESE'T_NGS.

2) Press _ to display
screen.

TV-Y

TV-Y7

TV-G

TV-PG

TV-14

TV-MA

FOR ALL CHILDREN:
Content specifically geared to young
viewers ages 2-6.
FOR AGE 7 AND OLDER:
May contain mild physical or comedic
violence which may frighten children
under 7.
GENERAL AUDIENCE:
Contains little or no violence, strong
language, or sexual dialogue or
situations.
PARENTAL GUIDANCE:
May contain infrequent coarse
language, limited violence, some
suggestive sexual dialogue and
situations.

PARENTS CAUTIONED:
May contain sophisticated themes,
sexusl situations, strong language,
and more intense violence.
MATURE AUDIENCE:
May contain mature themes, profane
language, graphic violence, and
sexual situations.

TV-G
TV-pG V S L O
W-14 V S L O

END :ACTION

1) Press &V to select
ViEW NR
PROGRAMS?.

2) Pre_s I1_to set
'_ES" or "NO."

NR (Not Rated) PROGRAMS
SomeTV shows,suchas news,sports,
weather, bulletins, emergencyinformation
usuallyhave no ratings.

4
W'PG v s L D

SELIECT:_, v SET:>

_, ENO : ACT [O_l

You may select from
standard "IV ratings
(chart 1), or customize to
a specific content rating
(chart 2.)

Press AV toselect
and I_ to set ratings to
be blocked.
(Seeratingscharls

• RalJngshighlighted
in Green will be
blocked. Ratings in
white letters witl not
be blocked.

Press ACTION four timesto exit this mode.

FV

V

S

L

[]

Fantasy Violence
Violence

Sexual Situations

Adult Language

Sexually Suggestive Dialogue

37



Process of V-Chip Control Feature

IEnterCodel _.

<When V-Chip Control is activated>

exceeds the ratings you
have set, a message will

.*TcNaEXCEE_O appear on a black
|RATIN(3:PG-1 _

JACCE_CO_ .... background and sound is
I_E. ,.o-_ muted.

To View a Blocked Program I Movie
[Temporarily Deactivate V-Chip Control]
Enter your secret code (ACCESS CODE) in
the 8locking Message screen.
° V-Chip Control is reactivated when

power is turned off or power failure occurs,
[Deactivate V-Chip Control]
Enter your secret code (steps 1-4 page 35).
Then, set US MOVIES and/or US TV
PROGRAMS to "OFF" using AV* and Ib keys,
(Ratings set on pages 36, 37 are retained and
will be in effect when V-Chip Control is
activated again.)

;ELECT/SET
A:CH UP
v:CH DOWN

:VOL UP
<1:VOLDOWN

il I _ I I



Press DISPLAY
to display or remove the overlay.

Function Status

Rec Time Remainin
(OTR mode only, see
page 14.)

Channel Caption
(See pages 32, 33.)

Current Time

!EC 12!oOFM A_BC_

0'.25 -0:12:3s_-I--- Counter

Tape Speed

Time Stamp Data (See page 34.)

Whenever a blank section of a tape comes up in Play
mode, or when the selected channel has no broadcast
signal with the Weak Signal Display set to "OFF" (see
page 31), the screen will turn solid blue.

When a function button is pressed (PLAY, FF, etc.) or
you change channels, the unit mode or channel
number will be displayed. (Some station names may
also appear if Channet Caption is set. See pages 32,
33.)

08 rpLAY
ABC





Playing older or damaged tapes may eventuafly
cause video heads to become clogged.

Head Clog Sensor
During playback this screen appears if
clogging is detected. To remove screen,
press PLAY on the remote or unit.

• Use "dry" type head cleaning cassette only.
(Part No. NV-TCL30PT is recommended.)

•Foliow cleaning tape directions carefully.
Excessive use of head cleaning tape can
shorten the video head life.

• If head clog symptoms
persist, contact your V_OEOHEADS_Y
nearest Factory Service NEEDCa.EANINGPLEk.E;E I NS'ERT HEAD

Center or authorized _N,NO CASS_-rrE
OR REFER TO MANUAL

Service Center.

(See Page 43.) END:PU_YKEY

Unit autoadjustsclockfor DST (DaylightSaving"13me.)

III Spring (First Sunday in April)
DST : ON _ Sets clock ahead one hour.

• Autumn (Last Sunday in October)
DST : ON ") Turns clock back one hour.

• I1your area does not observe Daylight Saving
Time, select DST:OFF.

• Keep these time changes in mind when
programming the unit for timer recordings.

Only use tapes withthe _ mark in this unit.

Tape Speed
Setting

SP (Standard Play)

LP (Long Play)

SLP (SuperLong Ray) 3 Hours 6 Hours 8 Hours

Type of Video Cassette

T60 T120 T160
2 Hours'

1 Hour 2 Hours 40 Minutes

2Hours 4Hours 5Hours
20 Minutes

Display
Picture Tube:

VCR
Video RecordingSystem:

Audio Track:
Tuner
Broadcast Channels:
CABLE Channels:

FM Radio
Band range:
General
Power Source:
Power Consumption:

Television System:
Speaker:
Operating Temperature:
Operating Humidity:
Weight:
Dimensions:

25 inch measured
diagonal 110 °
deflection Picture Tube

4 rotary heads helicat
scanning system
1 track

VHF 2 - 13, UHF 14 ~ 69
M_o_ A'_:u:jhl(t4- m)
Superband J through W
(23 ~ 36)
hy0eroandM - EEE(37- r_)

sp_ CABLEcha_ _0t)
IJbaba_ 65~94,100 ~ 125

87.5 ~ 108.1 MHz

120 V AC, 60 Hz
Am_ t:]0wa_ (Pow_on)
Apm_ 4.0 watts(Power_
EIA Standard NTSC c_or
1 piece
5oC. 40 °C (41OF~104°F)
10% - 75%
31 Kg (68.2 ibs.)
634 (W) X 590 (H) X
464 (D) mm
24-15/16"ON)X 23-1/4" (H)
X 18-If4"(D)

Note: Designsandspecificationsare subjectto
changewithoutnotice,

Digital Auto Trecldna
Continuouslyanalyzes the _gnal and adjustsfor
optimum picture quality.

Manual Tmcldna Control (to reduce olcture
_o_i_i_i_i_i_i_i_i_h_
Use duringPlayback and Slow Motion mode to
reduce picture noise. Press the 3 or 6 number key
on the remote controlor CH ,=_Pon the unit until
the picture dearsup.To return to Auto Tracking,
press POWER off, then on again a few seconds
later.

Y-L_ck Control
In Still mode, the 3 or 6 number key on the remote
controlor CH AT on the unit operateas a V-Lock
contrd to reducejitter.
PanaBlack TM Picture TU_I_
This unit uses a PanaBlackTM picturetube for better
color reproductionand picturecontrast.

41



Check the following points once again if you are having trouble with your unit.

No power...

No picture or sound...

Poorpicturew_ normalsound...

Poor sound with normal picture...
Poor TV reception..,
No color or poor co}or...
Ghost (multiple) images...
TV progran_canr'_i bs watched..,
Channel cannot be selected...

"T'Vprogram cannot be recorded..

Timer recording cannot be
_edon'ned...

piclureis noisyormntaJnss_zeaks_,.
VCR cannot be contreHed...

Unit cannot be controlled.,.

ACTION, PROGNCR+ and FM/
'IV buttons cannot be seJeoted...

Videocassette cannot be
inserted...
Video _tte cannotbe
removed...
rape cannot be ejected or
nserted,,.

Video cassette ejects when a
recording is started, orthe power
is turned off for timer recording...
In Stop nloda, the VCR motor
(CYLINDER) eontinuesto rotate...

VCR cannotbe controlled...

* Completely inserl Power Plug into an AC outlet.
, Set POWER button to ON.

* Make sure your antenna system (TV or CABLE) is correctlyset, (P. 8-11)
* Completely insert Power Plug into an AC o_et.
, Set POWER buttonto ON.
, Adjust BRIGHTNESS, SHARPNESS, and PICTURE controlsin the

SET UP TV menu. (P. 20)
, AdjustVOLUME oonlml. (P. 16)
, AdjustSHARPNESSandPICTUREcontrolsinthe SET UP "IV menu.{P. 20)
, AdjustTINT and COLOR controtsin theSET UP "IV menu. (P. 20)
• Installa directional antenna. • ,
• Make sure the serectedchannel is in unit'smemory. (P. 12, 13)
• Only the channelbeing recorded can beviewed on this unit.

• Make sure your antenna system (TV or CABLE), is correctlyset. (P. 8-1 f)
• Make sure cassette record tab is intacl. (P.4)
• Check that dock is set to current time and date.
• Make sure DSS/CABLE box (il _Jsed)is left on and tuned to channel to

be recorded.
° Set recording Start/Stop limes correcth/.(P. 22-23)
• .Timerr.e.cordingmay not be performed or continued ifa power

interrup_n o! more than 1 minute occurs before or during a Timer
recording even a_terpower is restored.

• Adjust TRACKfNG controlin eiff_erdirection. (P. 41)

• Aim remoteat remote sensor on unit (P. 7) so that signal is
unobstructed.

• Inspectthe remote batteries. (P. 4)
• Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off.(P. 31)
• _ng unit remote sensor Io direct fluorescent or outdoorfightmay

cause stgnal interference.
° Press COMBO button for COMBO mode. (P. 26)
• Check remote batteries,

• Insert the cassette window s_deup; record tab facing you.

° Completely insert Power Prug intoan AC outlet.

° Try ejectingor inserting the tape again after turningPOWER off, then
back on.

* Make sure cassette record tab is inlact. (P. 4)

• To enable Quic_kPlay mechanism, the VCR cyfinderwill rotate for
_:]out 3 minutes. This reduces resporlse time from Stop to Play mode
and from PJayto Rewind Search mode,

° Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P, 31)

If you cannbt resolve the problem, please carl the Customer Satisfaction Center for
product assistance at 201--348-9090.

To locate an authorized servicenter call toll free 1-800-211-PANA(7262)
or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com.



L*'I:] Le'.:-Jll(:Jl i.]L-'l!

1-800-332-5368 (Customer Orders Only)
Panasonic Services Company 20421 84th Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
(6 am to 5 pm Monday - Friday; 6 am to 10:30 am Saturday; PST)
Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, American Express, Check)

I I • I

CALIFORNIA
6550 Katella Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630

800 Dubuque Avenue
S. San Francisco,
CA 94080

3878 Ruffin Road
SuLteA
San Diego, CA 92123

COLORADO
1640 South Abilene

Street Suite D
Aurora, CO 80012

FLORIDA
3700 North 29th
Avenue Suite 102
Hollywood, FL 33020

GEORGIA
8655 Roswell Road
Suite 100
Atlanta, GA 30350

ILLINOIS
9060 Golf Road
Nifes, IL 60714

1703 North Randall
Road Elgin, IL 60123
(Pick-up / Drop-off
only)

MARYLAND
62 Mountain Road
Glen Bumie,
MD 21061

MASSACHUSE'n's
60 Glacier Drive
Suite G
Westwood,
MA 02090

MINNESOTA
7850-12th Avent_e
South Airport
Business Center
Bloomington,
MN 55425

OHIO
2236 Waycross Road
Civic Center Plaza
Forest Park, OH
45240

PENNSYLVANIA
2221 Cabot Blvd
West Suite B
Langhome, PA 19047

TEXAS
13615 Welch Road
Suite 101
Farmers Branch,
TX 75244

WASHINGTON
20425-84th Avenue
South Kent,
WA 98032

HAWAII
99-859 Iwaiwa Street
Aiea, Hawaii 96701
Phone
(808) 488-1996
Fax

:(808) 486-4369

As of Januar



Preslone POWER en el controlremoto o en la unidad.

I S_ ] Cuandoenctenda

el VCR por

Pm_ _. _E.0.._ pdmera vez,
_..1. o_• :_...o. aparecerd la
._+ _. :_..n.,. pantalla SELECT

LANGUAGE.
• Si ajustael idiomaincorrecto,realice

lospasosde la p_gina9 "ReaJustede
todas las Funcionesde Mernoriade
la unidad".

° Activela caja decablesy 8j_stelaal
canalPBS ensuhusohorario.
Si ustedutilizareceptorDSS, este debe
estarapagado.

3 r p,j_/llJT0,(Ch1_ Pmslone CH •o__c=., c,=.Eo__, para seleccionar
..r_..*_*.T*U_.,_o Ingl6s (E lish).
UNA €,_/, DE I'V POR C,_B_.E _

,o,_o_c._. Preslone CH V
para seleccionar
Espafiol,

O
Presione VOL +
para seJeccionar
Franc_s (Fran_.,ais),
Aparecer& la
pantalla CHANNEL
/ CLOCK AUTO
SET.

6t712000UIE12:(X_ Preform _ate_ CH

._-, _._,.,_,-_,,j & parabiciarel

C_ FIJ_DO ; _ 10

,._lo. ,,_o=.c. funcionamientode
c=,,_-ro CHANNEL/ CLOCK

_.._ ;_..,. ¢. AUTOSET;.B ajuste
detCHANNEL/
CLOCKse Ilevaacabo
au_t_nte, s_b
con_urac_ seha
termir_do,sevisuaJ_.a

pantaIla FIJACION
_,_,,,.r.,o_ AUTOMATICA DEL

_'" _ RELOJo_._,=_ INCOMPLETO",
ajuste el reloj
utilizandolos
iPAjrocedimientosde

USTE MANUAL
DEL RELOJ"
mostradosen fa
p&gina 9.

Si el ajuste automdtico del reloj no se ha
completado, ajuste el reloj manualmente de
la siguiente manera:

1) PresionetateclaACTION en el control
remotoparavisualizarfa pantalradel
men_RELOJ.

2) Presione &_ para sereccionar el rues y
I_ para aiustar. De la misma forma,
seleccione y ajuste la fecha, aSo, hora y
DST (Hora de Verano).

3) Presionedos vecesla teclaACTION
paraponer el RELOJen marchaysalir.

PresioneACTION paraexhiba elmen_.

11_ $_R IM_ I p.IL

Presione &V4 I_
para seleccionar
=RELOJ".
Presione ACTION.

_ Z1;3k",_I_;)RA : O

FIJ_q :_ w

[ "_RM t_r_,R:AC'T_e4

Presione •V para
seleccionar
"MANUAL" y luego
presione I_.

I_k.EI31R_1,•

I H,I_:,iI_T ION

Presione •V y _11_
paraseleccionary
ajustar la horay la
fecha.

Presione ACTION dos vecesparagg_eel relo! comiencea funcionar y safir
desdeeste modo.



Inserte un casete.• El videograbadorcombinadoseenciende
autom_ticamente.

Preslone PLAY.* La reproducci6ncomienza
automblicamentesi el casete no tienela
leng0eta paraprevenci6nde grabacibn.

• Paraencontrarunaescenaen particular
B_squedahaciaadelante-_ PresioneFF
BSsquedahaciaatrds...)PresioneREW

• Paraver unaimagenfija (congelada)->
PresionePAUSE]SLOW

• Paravet en cdmaralenta.e Mantenga
pulsadoel bot6nPAUSE]SLOWen el modo
de imagen fija

• Para vet imdgenes cuadro a cuadro .e
Presione PAUSE/SLOW en el modo de
imagen fija

IPara parar,e Presione STOPPara rebobinar ta cinla -) Presione REW
• Parahaceravanzarla ¢intardpidamente-)

PresioneFF
• Paraexpulsar la cinla.e PresioneEJECT

en el controlremotoo STOP/EJECTen el
videograbadorcombinado

Inserte un casete con la lengOetapara prevencl6n de grabado.
• Ervideograbadorcombinadoseenciende

aulomC=ticamente

Selecclone el canal.Presione CH &V o _as teclas
numdricas correspondiente.

Selecclone la velocidad degrabacl6n.
PresioneSPEED.
SP = reproducciSnnormat
LP = reproducci6n larga
SLP = reproducci6nsuper larga
* Lavelocidadseleccionadadebe aparecer

en la pantalla.

Comlence la grabacl6n,Presione REC.
• Para editarpartesnodeseadas de una

_rabacibn, presionePAUSE]SLOWpara
acer una pausadurantela grabaci6n

.Nopodrdvero_ocanaldurante[agrabadbn.
• Para parar -) Presione STOP.
• El vldeogmbador combinado

deja de _lmbar a una hora prefltada.
(Grabacion de un toque)
Presione REC repetidamente para
ajustar la hora de grabacibn (30 rain

-4 horas) (*c=_0=_,r=_--,-o_--_,_
_4.00 <-- 3 "00_ 2:00 ,_z--1:30,_-""

Exhiba FIJAR PROGRAMACION.Presione PROG/VCR+.

,,._ ,.=,,,_,o. ExhibaTEMPORIZADOR.
1) Presione &VVCR Plug+

,,_._.=o,_=o para seleccionar
ELEOII_:& •

F,J,,,:, 2) Presione I_ para
=_,,_:,_o_ ,, exhibir.

• Siyaexisteunprogramaenla memoria,presione
,k.V yI_ paraseleccionarunn0merodeprograma
sinusar

,,,oop,_, c, AJuste la fecha de
J_l grabacl6n.1) Presione &V

para seleccionar._,_. -+, 2) Presione I_ o _1
,_,,,_:_o_== para ajustar.

• 1 - 31 = GrabaciSnOnica
• DIARIO= a la mismahorade lunesa viernes
• SEMANAL= a la misma hora una vez a la

semana
(.,,o-,,........3_--,- _......8_

Fechadehoy- _' AIv o,,_.__.'=,w,.o_"c,_o

Repitael paso3 paraajustar.
horadecom[enzo,horade parada,canal(o LINEA
papaunafuenteexterior),categorfa[N/O (no
aplicable),DEPORTE,CINE,COMEDIA,MUS1CA,
DRAMA],velocidad(SP, LP,SLP)

Termine el programa.
PresionePROGNCR+
(o ACTION.)
Pare Introduclr
mds programas.
presione ,_.'_'yI_ para
seleccionary ajustarel
nL_merode programa
en blanco, y luego
repitalospasos3 y 4.

Salga de este modo.Presione PROGNCR+ dos veces (o
ACTION.)
• si estdusandoun decodificadorde "IV
cable, asegL_reseque seencuentraen el
canal deseadoy que la alimentaciSn
queda conectadapara grabarcon
temporizador.

°El indicador PROG TIMER se enciende
en el videograbadorcombinado.



Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company, Panasonfc Sales Company,
Division of MatsushJla Electric Corporation Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
of America, One Panasonic Way AVE. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5 San Gabriel
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 Industrial Park Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

PANASONIC Video Products
Limited Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (col]ectivelyreferred to as =theWaar_de_d)
will repairthisproductwith new or refurbished parts, free of charge, in the USA or Puerto Rico, in the event of a de oct
in materialsor workmanshipas follows (all time periods commence from the date of the originalpufchase_:

VCR

MIXER

MONITOR-
VCR
Combination

PRODUCT LABOR SERVICE CONTACT NUMBER

CAMCORDER NINETY (90) DAYS Carry-In or MaiJ in t-800-211-PANA(7262)

NINETY (90) DAYS

1-800-2t 1-PANA(7262)

1-8o0-211-PAN_72_)

1-800-211-PANA(7262)

PARTS

ONE (1) YEAR, EXCEPT
CCD IMAGE SENSOR

CCD IMAGE SENSOR
-SIX (6) MONTHS

ONE (1) YEAR

ONE (1) YEAR

ONE(t) YEAR, EXCEPT CRT
CRT-TWO (2) YEARS

NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY (90) DAYS

NINETY (90) DAYS
CF{'T- NINETY [90)13_YS

Carry-tn or Mail In

Carry-In or Mail In

Carry.In: 21" CRT
and Smaller

In-homeor camj_in:
2_' CRT a,_ Larger

(if included) - New rechargeabte batteries in exchange for defective rechargeable batteries for ten (10)
days. Non-rechargealYe batteries are not wmranted,

(if included) - New video cassette tape in exchange for a defective video cassette tape for five (5) days.
In-home carry-in or mail-in service as apprJcabte, in the USA can be obtained during the warranty period by
contacting a Panasonic Services Company (PASC) Factory Servicenter listed in the Service Directory.
Or call folPfree contact number listed above, to locate an authorized PASC Servicenter. Carry-in or mail-in service
in Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty period by cal{ing the Panasonic Sales Company telephone
number listed in the Servicenter Directory.
This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of the date o! the
original purchase is requires before warranty service is rendered,
This warranty only covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship which occur during normal use
and does not cover normal maintenance, including, but not limited to, video and audio head cleaning. The
warranty does not cover damage which occurs in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not supplied
by the warrantor, or failures which result from accident, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication,
alteration modification, faulty installation, set-up adjustments, improper antenna, inadequate signal pickup,
maladjustment of consumer controls, improper operation, power line surge, improper voltage supp y, ghln ng
damage, commercial use such as hotel, office, restaurant, or other business or rental use of the producl, or
service by anyone other than a PASC Factory Servicenter or a PASC authorized Servicenter, or damage that is
altdbutable to acts of God.

LIMITS AND EX(_LUSIONS
There are no express warranties except as listed above.
THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGE TO RECORDING MEDIA) RESULTING FROM THE USE OF
THIS PRODUCTS, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH OF THE WARRANTY. ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABIU1-Y AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE.
Some states do not allow the exctusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, o_ limitations on how
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may a_sohave other rights which vary from state to state.
If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may conlactyour dealer or
Servicenter. If the problem is not handled to your salJsfaction, then write to the Consumer Affairs Department at
the Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company address above.
SERVICE CALLS WHICH DO NOT INVOLVE DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP AS
DETERMINED BY THE WARRANTOR, IN iTS SOLE DISCRETION, ARE NOT COVERED. COSTS OF SUCH
SERVJCE CALLS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER.
warvid 8/8/2000

!



A Accessories ........................................... 4
Audio Mute ............................................ 16

Auto Operation Functions ..................... 29
S Batteries ................................................. 4

Before Requesting Service .................. 42
Before Using ........................................... 4
Blocking Message ................................ 38

Blue Screen Display ............................. 39
C Cable Box Setup ................................... 11

Cabte BoxUniversalR_note Control Feature .. 26

Caption On Mute .................................. 17
Channel .................................... 8 - 13, 39
Channel Caption ................................... 32
Clock ..................................................... 12

Closed Caption ..................................... 17
Code Numbers, DSS I Cable Box Brand .. 27
Commercial Skip .................................. 30
Connections .................................... 8 - 11

Connections, DSS / Cable Box ..... 10 -1 t
Connections, Outdoor Antenna ...... 8 - 9

Copy Your Tapes (Dubbing) ................. 15

D DST (Daylight Saving Time) ................. 41

F_ Eject tape .............................................. 14
F Fast Forward ......................................... f4

FM Radio .............................................. 21
Forward Search .................................... 14

Frame by Frame Advance ...................... 14
Front Panel Indicators ........................... 7

Function Display ................................... 40

H Head Cleaning ...................................... 4f

I Important Safeguards and Precautions.., 2

Index Search ......................................... 28

Initial Setup for ANT. t Cable Connection ... 8

In_al Setup for DSS / Cable box Connection.. 10
fnput Mode ............................................ 15
INSTANT ALARM ................................. 19

L Language ........................................ 8- 13

Limited Warranty .................................. 46
Location el Controls ......................... 6 - 7

N NIGHT Mode ......................................... 16

O 100 Key ................................................. 16

One Touch Recording .......................... 14
ON-TIMER with Alarm .......................... 18

P Phones ........................... _...................... 16

Playback ............................................... 14
Picture Adjustment ............................... 20
Program End Search. ........................... 28

ICI Quality Picture ...................................... 41

a Rapid Tune ........................................... 16
Rec(ord) ................................................ 14
RecordtPiayback Speed Settings ......... 41
Remote Control Buttons ........................ 6

Remote Warning ONtOFF .................... 31
Repeat PLay .......................................... 30
Reset Language, Channels, Clock ...... 12
Reset unit ............................................... 9
Reverse Search .................................... 14
Rewind .................................................. 14

S Secret Code .......................................... 35

Service Center List ............................... 43
SELF-DEMO Mode ................................ 4

Sleep Timer .......................................... 19
Slow Motion .......................................... 14

Spanish Quick Use Guide .................... 44
Special VCR Features .......................... 31
Specifications ....................................... 4"[
Still Picture ............................................ 14
STOP .................................................... 14

T Tape Erasure Prevention ...................... 4
Tape Position Display ........................... 29
Time Stamp .......................................... 34

Time Zone Adjust ................................. 13
Trner Pr_ us_gVCR Rur_ System ...... 24
Timer Piogram Review, Replace, Clear .... 23
Timer Recording ................................... 22
Timer Recording Canceltation .............. 23
-rv Operation ........................................ 16
TV Timer Features ................................ 18

U Unit, Front/Rear view .............................. 7
Universal Remote Control .................... 26

US MOVlES/TV PROGRAMS Ra_ngs .... 36,37
V VCR Lock .............................................. 31

VCR Plus+ System ............................... 24
VCR Status & Crock Display ................ 39
V.Chip Control Feature ........................ 35

WWarning and Instruction Displays ........ 40
Weak Signat Display,ON/OFF .............. 31

Z Zero.Search .......................................... 30



Panasonlc Consumer Electronics Company,
Oivislon of Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
One'Panasonic Way Secaucus,
New Jersey 07094
Penasonic Sales Company ("PSC"),
Division of Mstsushlta Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
Ave. 65 de Infanteria. Kin. 9.5
San Gabriel IndustriaqPark, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Printed in U.S.A.
LSQT0339A

S 1200-0


